

মণিপুর मणिपुर MANIPUR

01AA 279485

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTINDING (MoU)** is entered into on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2022 at **Nambo** 

# BETWEEN

The NAMBOL L. SANOI COLLEGE, NAMBOL having perpetual succession and common seal having its office at Kongkham Awang Leikai, P.O./ P.S.-Nambol, Bishnupur District, Manipur-795134 represented by Dr. A. Tejamani Singh, Coordinator, IQAC Nambol L Sanoi College (which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof be deemed to include its successors and permitted assigns) as the FIRST PARTY.

# AND

Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal Manipur represented by Dr. Salam Shantibala Devi (Secretary cum Managing Trustee) having its office at Langjing Achouba, Imphal West, Manipur-795001, Manipur (which expression shall unless repugnant to the context of meaning thereof be deemed to include its successors and assigns) as the SECOND PARTY.

Coordinator,
Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
Iambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol

w. Lydry Ligh

Principal
Nambol L. Sanoi College
Nambol

#### IN THE PRESENCE OF

**Prof. W. Jyotirmoy Singh, Principal, Nambol L Sanoi College, Nambol**, having its office at Nambol Kongkham Awang Leikai, Manipur-795134

## WHEREAS,

**Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol** established in the year **1966** with the vision of providing Higher Education to the students and also building human capacities towards matching national and global competency, is totally funded by the State Government,

## AND WHEREAS,

Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal is engaged in Human Resource Development (HRD) activities in the areas of theatre skills.

#### **CLAUSE I: CO-OPERATION**

- I. I Both Parties are united by common interests and objectives, and they shall establish cooperation.
- 1.2 Cooperation of the First Party and Second Party will facilitate effective utilization of the intellectual capabilities.

#### **CLAUSE 2: SCOPE OF THE MOU**

# 2.1 PURPOSE

- i. To build a technical relationship between the two bodies.
- ii. To work in collaborative mode for identification of technology and knowledge gap of the faculties and the students, and bring a solution by way of organizing
  - (a) seminars
  - (b) workshops
  - (c) brainstorming sessions
  - (d) faculty development programs
  - (e) add-on courses
  - (f) skill-development programs
  - (g) research and development (R&D) in theatre

# 2.2 **COMMITMENTS**

- Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal and Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol will conduct joint events like workshop, seminar, and training program.
- ii. Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal shall intimate Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol regarding the availability of training programs for students and faculties (e.g., Short Term, Long Term, Internship Training, Summer Training, projects, Faculty Development programs etc.).
- iii. Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal and Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol will share infrastructure and manpower whenever required.
- iv. Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal and Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol shall collaborate to facilitate the placement of successful candidates on completion of the training.

Page 3 of 4

w

Tejding Ling

Principal Nambol L. Sanoi College Nambol

Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol

Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol will provide eligible students from time to time to Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal whenever required.

#### **CLAUSE 3: FINANCE**

3.1 There will be no financial obligations on both parties under this agreement.

### **CLAUSE 4: VALIDITY AND AMENDMENT**

- 4.1 The validity of this MoU would be for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date of signing of this MoU. The MoU may be renewed on mutually agreed terms between the Parties.
- 4.2 Either party may terminate this MoU by giving six (6) months advance notice in writing to the other party.
- 4.3 The provisions of this MoU may be amended at any time with the mutual consent of the Parties in writing.
- 4.4 The amendment, termination and expiration of this MoU will not affect the terms of activities ongoing at the time of notification of amendment, termination, and expiration unless otherwise agreed upon between the parties.

# **CLAUSE 5: RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES**

5.1 This MOU shall be consumed as a statement of purpose to promote a genuine and mutually beneficial collaboration between the parties. Nothing in this MoU shall be construed to create any legal relationship between the Parties. Details of specific cooperation will be determined on a case-by-case basis and by mutual agreement consistent with this MoU.

Accepted and Agreed by

Dr. A. Tejamani Singh

Coordinator, IQAC

Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol

Accepted and Agreed by

S. Shan Tibalo Du

Dr. S. Shantibala Devi

Secretary cum Managing Trustee,

Palem Panthou Cultural Trust, Langjing Achouba, Imphal, Manipur

Date: 30th May, 2022

Witness-

Prof. W. Jyotirmoy Singh

Principal

Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol

Date: 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2022

Witness- Nibinifa Arambam

2. Dr. H. Sway Singh Assistant Aforer Namber I. Sanoi Correge.

Page 4 of 4

Nambol L. Sanoi College Nambol

Coordinator, Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) Nambol L. Sanoi College, Nambol